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Key figures (€ mn)

EBIT adjusted

Net profit

Net financial debt 
as of Jun 30, 2012/ Dec 31, 2011

1,321

794

16,954

19,492

19,220

H1 2012 – At a Glance

Favorable development in H1 2012

H1 2012

Revenues

Revenues comparable

+16.6

+22.5

+2.2

+3.3

+1.8

€ %
Change

+188

+146

+362

+616

+344

+13.0+349Gross capital expenditures 3,038

+34.2+359Net capital expenditures 1,408

ROCE (%) 8.1 ––

H1 2011

1,133

648

16,592

18,876

18,876

2,689

1,049

7.2
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Revenues (€ mn)

H1 2012 – Revenues

DB Group continues on growth path

H1 2011 H1 2012

18,876 19,492

+616
+3.3%

Highlights

DB Group

Changes in scope of consolidation +0.3% 

FX-effects +1.2% 

Growth on a comparable basis +1.8% 

Weak business environment, 
in particular for DB Schenker business units

Business units

DB Schenker Logistics € +249 mn (+3.3%); 
on a comparable basis only +1.0%

DB Schenker Rail on level of H1 2011

DB Bahn Long-Distance € +144 mn (+7.9%)

DB Arriva € +140 mn (+8.6%)
H1 2011 H1 2012
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Adjusted EBIT (€ mn)

H1 2012 – Profits

Our growth is still profitable 

H1 2011 H1 2012

1,133

1,321

+188
+16.6%

Highlights

DB Group

Robust and favorable profit development 
in passenger transport and in the infrastructure

Market and business environment driven 
challenges for DB Schenker business units

Counter measures implemented
at DB Schenker

Business units

DB Bahn Long-Distance € +146 mn 

DB Netze Track € +136 mn

DB Schenker Logistics € +31 mn

DB Schenker Rail € –34 mn
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Capital expenditures (€ mn)

H1 2011 H1 2012

2,689

3,038

Gross:
+349

+13.0%

Highlights

DB Group

Key gross capex are unchanged:

 74% Infrastructure 

 94% Germany 

Gross and capex increased by about 
€ 350 mn respectively € 360 mn 

Still delays in delivery of new vehicles, 
in particular at DB Bahn Regional

Business units

DB Bahn Regional € +162 mn

DB Netze Track €+129 mn

H1 2012 – Capital expenditures

Significantly higher capital expenditures

1,049

1,408

Net: 
+359

+34.2%



6DB AG / DB ML AG  Dr. Richard Lutz

ROCE (%) Redemption coverage
(%)

Gearing (%)
Net financial debt/
EBITDA (multiple)

Target: 10%
Target: 30%

Target: 100%
Target: 2.5

H1 2012 – Value management

Further improvements in value management figures

H1 2011 H1 20122011 H1 2011 H1 20122011 Jun 30,
2011

Jun 30,
2012

Dec 31,
2011

H1 2011 H1 20122011

7.2 7.3

8.1

19.8 20.5
21.3

120
110 111

3.4
3.2 3.1
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(€ mn) 2011

ROCE 
(%)

>7.5

Revenues adjusted ~40,000

EBIT adjusted >2,600

Outlook 2012 
(as of March 2012)

7.3

37,901

2,309

2012 financial year – Outlook 

Outlook for 2012 financial year is still positive

Net financial debt 
as of Dec 31

16,592

Gross capital 
expenditures

7,501

>7.5

~39,000

>2,600

Outlook 2012 
(as of July 2012)





Change

Dampened growth 
expectations at 
DB Schenker

Outlook confirmed

Outlook confirmed

Outlook confirmed

Outlook confirmed
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We appreciate your attention
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Germany again with the strongest economic development in Europe
Economic momentum slows down noticeably
Uncertainties due to sovereign debt crisis are still existing
High burdens from increasing energy, personnel and maintenance expenses

H1 2012 – At a Glance

Highlights H1 2012

Positive development in rail passenger transport in Germany 
In Europe development varying from country to country

Performance decrease in rail freight transport
Mixed picture in the area of transport and logistics: strong increase in ocean 
freight, slight increase in European land transport, decrease in air freight

Train-path demand slightly lower
Demand from non-Group railways increased again, share of total at 21.7%

Business
environment

Passenger
Transport

Transport and
Logistics

Infrastructure
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H1 2012 – Revenues

Revenue increase in almost all business units

DB Group

Total revenues (€ mn)

+344 +1.8–53 –219

€ %

Change

DB Schenker Logistics +70 +0.9–28 –151

DB Netze Track +59 +2.6– –

DB Netze Stations +22 +4.1– –

DB Netze Energy –8 –0.6– –

DB Bahn Long-Distance +144 +7.9– 0

DB Bahn Regional +60 +1.4– –

DB Arriva +64 +3.9–14 –62

DB Services +39 +6.0– –

DB Schenker Rail –13 –0.5–11 –6

Other/Consolidation –93 +2.5– –

Consol.1) FX

Adjustments

19,220

7,536

2,328

559

1,440

1,969

4,425

1,696

687

2,468

–3,888

18,876

H1 
2011

7,466

2,269

537

1,448

1,825

4,365

1,632

648

2,481

–3,795

19,492

H1 
2012

7,715

2,328

559

1,440

1,969

4,425

1,772

687

2,485

–3,888

H1 2012
comp.

1) Changes in scope of consolidation.
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H1 2012 – Profits 

EBIT developement significantly positive

EBIT and EBIT adjusted (€ mn)

EBIT Special items EBIT adjusted

H1 2011 H1 2012

+23.8% 

+16.6% 
+188

EBIT Special itemsEBIT adjusted Reclassifications

1,076 +57 1,133

1,321 -40 +51 1,332
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H1 2012 – Profits

In total positive EBIT development on business unit level 

EBIT adjusted (€ mn)

+146DB Bahn Long-Distance –

–30DB Bahn Regional –6.3

–34DB Schenker Rail –58.6

+31DB Schenker Logistics +18.2

–32DB Services –40.0

+136DB Netze Track +51.9

DB Netze Stations +16 +12.9

+31DB Netze Energy +129

–99Other/Consolidation +55.3

+188DB Group +16.6

+23DB Arriva +32.4

46

477

58

170

80

262

124

24

–179

1,133

71

2011
€ %

Change

17,830

2,875

909

32,479

Capital 
employed

192

447

24

201

48

398

140

55

–278

1,321

94

2012

9,924

1,236

198

16,954

Net financial 
debt
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H1 2012 – Capital expenditures 

Significant higher capital expenditures

By business units (€ mn)
H1 

2011Capital expenditures (€ mn)
€ %

Change

DB Group

DB Schenker Rail

DB Services

DB Netze Track

DB Netze Stations

DB Bahn Long-Distance

DB Bahn Regional

DB Netze Energy

DB Schenker Logistics

DB Arriva

2,689

135

97

1,872

190

40

116

39

89

72

Other/Consolidation 39

+349

–16

+28

+129

–1

+17

+162

+21

+9

+20

–20

+13.0

–11.9

+28.9

+6.9

–0.5

+42.5

+140

+53.8

+10.1

+27.8

–51.3

2,689

3,038

1,049

1,408

Net:
+359 

+34.2%

H1 
2012

3,038

119

125

2,001

189

57

278

60

98

92

19

Gross:
+349

+13.0%

H1 2011 H1 2012
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Derivation of change in H1 2012 (€ mn)

Operating
Cash
flow

H1 2012 – Net financial debt

Increase in net financial debt 

Net 
capex

Working 
capital/
other

Dividend Funding
need

+362

Net financial debt (€ mn)

Arriva

+351

-1,408

2,327

-756

-525

-362

Jun 30,
2011

Jun 30,
2012

Dec 31,
2011

Dec 31,
2011

16,939 17,290 16,592 16,954
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This information contains forward-looking statements or trend information that are based on current beliefs and 
estimates of Deutsche Bahn AG’s/DB Mobility Logistics AG´s management and involves known and unknown risks 
and uncertainties. They are not guarantees of future performance. In addition to statements which are forward-
looking by reason of context, including without limitation, statements referring to risk limitations, operational 
profitability, financial strength, performance targets, profitable growth opportunities, and risk adequate pricing, as well 
as the words "may, will, should, expects, plans, intends, anticipates, believes, estimates, predicts, or continue", 
"potential, future, or further", and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. These forward-looking 
statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause the Company's actual results or 
performance to be materially different from those expressed or implied by such statements. Many of these risks and 
uncertainties relate to factors that are beyond Deutsche Bahn AG’s/DB Mobility Logistics AG’s ability to control or 
estimate precisely, e.g. future market and economic conditions and the behavior of market participants. Deutsche 
Bahn AG and DB Mobility Logistics AG do not intend or assume any obligation to update these forward-looking 
statements. This document represents the Company‘s judgment as on the date of this presentation.

Disclaimer

Forward-looking statements 


